CHAPTER 2011-269

House Bill No. 4205

An act relating to the Pinecraft Lighting District, Sarasota County; abolishing the district; repealing chapters 67-2050, 69-1588, 70-931, 71-911, 72-689, and 76-486, Laws of Florida; transferring all assets and liabilities of the district to Sarasota County; providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Florida:

Section 1. <u>Chapters 67-2050, 69-1588, 70-931, 71-911, 72-689, and 76-486, Laws of Florida, are repealed.</u>

Section 2. The Pinecraft Lighting District, Sarasota County, is abolished. All assets and liabilities of the district are transferred to Sarasota County in accordance with section 189.4044(2), Florida Statutes.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon becoming a law.

Approved by the Governor June 2, 2011.

Filed in Office Secretary of State June 2, 2011.